PRELIMINARY
FLEx72™ 3.3V 64K/128K/256K x 72
Synchronous Dual-Port RAM
CYD04S72V
CYD09S72V
CYD18S72V
Cypress Semiconductor Corporation • 3901 North First Street • San Jose, CA 95134 • 408-943-2600
Document #: 38-06069 Rev. *D  Revised June 23, 2004

address lines. Readback is pipelined; the address will be valid
tCM2 after the next rising edge of the port’s clock. If mask
readback occurs while the port is enabled (CE0 LOW and CE1
HIGH), the data lines (DQs) will be three-stated. Figure 1
shows a block diagram of the operation.
Counting by Two
When the least significant bit of the mask register is “0,” the
counter increments by two. This may be used to connect the
x72 devices as a 144-bit single port SRAM in which the
counter of one port counts even addresses and the counter of
the other port counts odd addresses. This even-odd address
scheme stores one half of the 144-bit data in even memory
locations, and the other half in odd memory locations.
Notes:
16. The CYD04S72V has 16 address bits and a maximum address value of FFFF. The CYD09S72V has 17 address bits and a maximum address value of 1FFFF.
The CYD18S72V has 18 address bits and a maximum address value of 3FFFF.
17. CNTINT and CNTRST specs are guaranteed by design to operate properly at speed grade operating frequency when tied together.
PRELIMINARY
CYD04S72V
CYD09S72V

tSA tHA
tSINT
tRINT
PRELIMINARY
CYD04S72V
CYD09S72V
CYD18S72V
Document #: 38-06069 Rev. *D Page 24 of 26
Ordering Information
256K × 72 (18Mb) 3.3V Synchronous CYD18S72V Dual-Port SRAM
Speed
(MHz)
Ordering Code Package
Name
Package Type Operating Range
133 CYD18S72V-133BBC BB484 484-ball Grid Array
23mm x 23mm with 1.0mm pitch (FBGA)
Commercial
100 CYD18S72V-100BBC BB484 484-ball Grid Array
23mm x 23mm with 1.0mm pitch (FBGA)
Commercial
CYD18S72V-100BBI BB484 484-ball Grid Array
23mm x 23mm with 1.0mm pitch (FBGA)
Industrial
128K × 72 (9Mb) 3.3V Synchronous CYD09S72V Dual-Port SRAM
167 CYD09S72V-167BBC BB484 484-ball Grid Array
23mm x 23mm with 1.0mm pitch (FBGA)
Commercial
133 CYD09S72V-133BBC BB484 484-ball Grid Array
23mm x 23mm with 1.0mm pitch (FBGA)
Commercial
CYD09S72V-133BBI BB484 484-ball Grid Array
23mm x 23mm with 1.0mm pitch (FBGA)
Industrial
64K x 72 (4Mb) 3.3 Synchronous CYD04S72V Dual-Port SRAM
167 CYD04S72V-167BBC BB484 484-ball Grid Array
23mm x 23mm with 1.0mm pitch (FBGA)
Commercial
133 CYD04S72V-133BBC BB484 484-ball Grid Array
23mm x 23mm with 1.0mm pitch (FBGA)
Commercial
CYD04S72V-133BBI BB484 484-ball Grid Array
23mm x 23mm with 1.0mm pitch (FBGA)
Industrial
PRELIMINARY
CYD04S72V